
 

 

 

 MINUTES 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

AUGUST 18, 2020 

5:00 P.M. – 7:00 PM 
BUDGET WORKSHOP 

(See BWS Exhibit A - PowerPoint and Supplemental Ranking Sheets provided.) 

The Council meeting was open to the public.  The City of Parker provided disposable face 
masks and hand sanitizer.  Citizens were told, if they felt uncomfortable attending the 
meeting in person, they should send public comments to the City Secretary at 
PGrey@parkertexas.us  prior to 3:00 PM the day of the meeting. 
CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 

The Parker City Council met in a regular meeting on the above date at Parker City 
Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas, 75002. 
Mayor Lee Pettle called the meeting to order at 7:14 p.m. Councilmembers Diana M. 
Abraham, Cindy Meyer, Edwin Smith, and Ed Standridge were present.  
Councilmember Patrick Taylor was absent. 
Staff Present: City Administrator Luke Olson, Asst. City Administrator/City Secretary 
Patti Scott Grey, Finance/H.R. Manager Grant Savage, City Attorney Brandon Shelby, 
Public Works Director Gary Machado, Fire Chief Mike Sheff, Fire Division Chief Justin 
Miller, and Police Chief Richard Brooks  

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

AMERICAN PLEDGE: Scott Livesay led the pledge. 
TEXAS PLEDGE: Fire Division Chief Justin Miller led the pledge. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS The City Council invites any person with business before the Council to speak.  
No formal action may be taken on these items at this meeting.  Please keep comments to 3 minutes. 

Elvis Nelson, 5802 Corinth Chapel Road, said he counted approximately fifteen (15) 
residents, opposed to the proposed bond issue/municipal complex and about five (5) 
residents, for it.  The residents speaking against the project were more detailed, while 
the comments from those for the project were more general. Mr. Nelson indicated he 
was somewhat disappointed in the Councilmembers voting for the bond issue and the 
proposed municipal complex, noting he did not feel they gave any weight to the fifteen 
(15) residents comments and concerns.  He said he has made numerous, constructive 
and detailed comments on why the current proposed floor plan is not the design Parker 
needs and has not received a detailed response.  Finally, Mr. Nelson said he did not 
like the seating for Council meetings and offered his assistance to redesign the plans. 
Scott Livesay, 7305 Moss Ridge Road, asked about the preliminary budget and how 
it related to the proposed tax rate.  Mr. Livesay would like additional budget detail. 

mailto:PGrey@parkertexas.us
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Trudy Jackson, 3607 Hogge Drive, thanked Mr. Nelson and Mr. Livesay for their 
decent, direct questions, commenting there had been a bit of drama shown at recent 
meetings.  At the last few meetings, regarding the proposed bond issue/municipal 
complex, there seemed to be a lot of politicking going on.   Ms. Jackson commented 
if she was a possible, future resident checking on city affairs at the recent council 
meeting, she would have concerns and may even reconsider moving to Parker.  After 
further research, a new resident might think, despite there being committee meetings, 
workshops, town hall meetings, etc., that indicate Council and City Staff are gathering 
input and paying attention to both pros and cons, some residents are not 
acknowledging their efforts. 
The following residents’ emails were read into the record: 
Jo Ann Driscoll, 2013 Dublin Road, expressed concern regarding the proposed bond 
issue/municipal complex.  (See Exhibit 1 – Jo Ann Driscoll’s email, dated August 14, 
2020.) 
Joe Abbruzese, 6501 Holbrook Circle, expressed concern regarding the proposed 
bond issue/municipal complex.  (See Exhibit 2 – Joe Abbruzese’s email, dated August 
11, 2020.) 
Billy Barron, 6707Overbrook Drive, expressed concern regarding the proposed bond 
issue/municipal complex.  (See Exhibit 3 – Billy Barron’s email, dated August 7, 2020.) 

CONSENT AGENDA Routine Council business. Consent Agenda is approved by a single majority vote. 
Items may be removed for open discussion by a request from a Councilmember or member of staff. 

1. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR JULY 30, 2020. [SCOTT GREY] 
2. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR AUGUST 4, 2020. [SCOTT GREY] 
3. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR AUGUST 11, 2020. [SCOTT GREY] 
4. DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS - ANIMAL CONTROL (JUNE), BUILDING/CODE 

(JULY), COURT (JULY), FINANCE (monthly financials) (JULY), FIRE (2ND QTR), 
POLICE (JULY),  AND WEBSITE (JULY) 
MOTION:  Councilmember Smith moved to approve consent agenda items 1 
through 5 as presented.  Councilmember Abraham seconded with 
Councilmembers Abraham, Meyer, Smith, and Standridge voting for the motion.  
Motion carried 4-0. 

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION ITEMS 

5. REPUBLIC WASTE QUARTERLY REPORT AND PICKUP INFORMATION. 
[BERNAS] 
Mayor Pettle announced Republic Waste Regional Director Rick Bernas had a 
family emergency and was unable to attend tonight’s meeting. 
MOTION:  Mayor Pro Tem Standridge moved to table Republic Waste Quarterly 
Report and pickup information, due to Republic Waste Regional Director Rick 
Bernas’ family emergency.  Councilmember Meyer seconded with 
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Councilmembers Abraham, Meyer, Smith, and Standridge voting for the motion.  
Motion carried 4-0. 
City Administrator Olson said the item would be rescheduled to the first available 
meeting Mr. Bernas can be present. 

6. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION 
NO. 2020-639, ACCEPTING THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF WYLIE AND THE CITY OF PARKER, TEXAS FOR COMMUNICATIONS 
CENTER AND DISPATCH SERVICES. [SHEFF/SHELBY] 
Fire Chief Sheff reviewed the item, stating as approved by Council and in 
accordance with the FY 2020 fiscal year budget for the fire department, the City of 
Parker are in process of implementing a shift in dispatch services from the City of 
Plano to the City of Wylie. Wylie’s dispatch operation, managed by its fire 
department, possesses state-of-the-art communications equipment with personnel 
trained on fire department protocols and procedures.  Wylie is a member entity of 
the Plano-Allen-Wylie-Murphy radio network and (other than switching dispatch 
services) Parker will continue (unchanged from current practice) to lease 
“airspace” through Plano on the PAWM network and receive services from the 
Plano Radio Department with regard to servicing our radio equipment.  
Wylie, currently, provides dispatch services for the fire departments of Lucas and 
Fairview (in addition to other area fire departments) with whom we actively respond 
with and operate together at fire, Emergency Medical Services (EMS) and other 
emergencies. As a result, Parker Fire Department is familiar and satisfied with 
Wylie’s communications capabilities.  Fire departments of Lucas and Fairview 
have similarly expressed satisfaction working with Wylie. Wylie dispatches 
ambulance service into Parker.  
911 service for Parker residents will not be impacted by our change of dispatch.  
The Collin County Sheriff’s communications unit will continue as the Public Service 
Answering Point for 911 calls generated out of Parker’s fire district.  When we 
switch dispatch service, calls for fire, rescue or EMS emergencies will be directed 
by Collin County to Wylie instead of Plano.  
Parker and its citizens will benefit from the switch to Wylie by, among other 
reasons, Wylie’s ability to simultaneously dispatch our primary mutual aid fire 
department (Lucas, Wylie, Murphy and Fairview) to an emergency in Parker 
thereby enabling the concentration of first alarm firefighting resources at the scene 
on a basis faster than presently possible through Plano (Plano does not 
simultaneously dispatch); by Wylie’s ability to continuously track and dispatch 
backup units should the pre-loaded initial first alarm units be unavailable at the 
time an emergency is reported through 911 (presently unavailable through Plano); 
and by automatically providing coverage for fire and EMS calls during times Parker 
Fire Department is working on another emergency call.  
MOTION:  Mayor Pro Tem Standridge moved to approve Resolution No. 2020-
639, accepting the Interlocal Agreement (ILA) between the City of Wylie and the 
City of Parker, Texas for Communications Center and Dispatch Services.  
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Councilmember Smith seconded with Councilmembers Abraham, Meyer, Smith, 
and Standridge voting for the motion.  Motion carried 4-0. 

ROUTINE ITEMS 

7. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
UPDATE(S): 
• TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE [STANDRIDGE] 

Mayor Pro Tem Standridge updated everyone on “Transportation”, stating 
the completion of Parker Road has been slowed by weather related 
incidents.  Residents may have noticed it is difficult to work in mud.  Texas 
Department of Transportation.(TxDot) personnel have indicated, if there are 
no more delays, Parker Road should be completed October/November 
2020.  TxDot needs to complete driveways, sidewalks, median crossovers, 
signal lights and clean up.  TxDot has asked that everyone slow down, as 
speeding vehicles endanger their workers and slows progress. Also, TxDot  
asks that people do not walk on the closed portions of the road.  This 
interferes with construction vehicles and workers, trying to do their job. TxDot 
plans to plant grass on the medians at completion.   
Councilmember Meyer asked if “Xeriscaping” has come up in any of the 
conversations with TxDot thus far.  Public Works Director Machado said it 
has not, but he would make a point to ask next time he gets a chance. 

• COMPREHENSIVE “COMP” PLAN [SMITH] 
Councilmember Smith said the Comprehensive “Comp” Plan Committee had 
their initial meeting Monday, August 10, 2020, 6:00 PM and the new members 
were quite enthusiastic about getting started.  The committee elected Jim 
Douglas, Chairman; Joe Cordina, Vice Chair; and Terry Lynch Secretary for 
the group. Work is in progress to develop organizational and meeting 
schedules for the committee.  Their next meeting is Monday, September 14, 
2020, 6:00 PM. 
Councilmember Smith thanked City Administrator Olson and Assistant City 
Administrator/City Secretary Scott Grey for their planning, organization and 
assistance conducting the meeting.  They both reciprocated their 
appreciation as well. 

• NOISE COMMITTEE [OLSON] 
City Administrator Olson said that due to 2019 Coronavirus Disease (COVID 
-19) global pandemic, there has been very little noise. The committee has 
exchanged emails regarding activities, but they have not met lately.  They 
plan to get things going again soon. 

• PUMP STATION [OLSON/MACHADO] 
Public Works Director Machado said the Pump Station Project has been bid, 
awarded, and contracts have been signed. The project is moving forward. 

• ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION(S) FOR POLICE, FIRE, AND CITY STAFF 
DUE (Each valued at between $0 - $500).  [PETTLE] 
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From: Jo Ann Driscoll
To: Patti Grey
Subject: New City Hall
Date: Friday, August 14, 2020 10:04:51 PM

In the almost 14 years we have lived in Parker we have been so impressed with the fiscal responsibility of the city
management. We are very opposed to taking on a huge debt for a new City Hall. 

Sent from my iPad

E
xhibit 1

mailto:jadriscoll@me.com
mailto:PGrey@parkertexas.us


From: Joe Abbruzese
To: Patti Grey
Subject: Bond Vote
Date: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 6:31:11 PM

Please read my comments into the record at tonight’s meeting.

I, Joseph Abbruzese of 6501 Holbrook Circle, Parker,Tx, hereby oppose the issue of $9.5M bonds for a new police
and admin building, doubling the debt for our small Town.

Thank You

Joe Abbruzese

E
xhibit 2

mailto:jabbruzese@comcast.net
mailto:PGrey@parkertexas.us


From: Billy Barron
To: Patti Grey
Subject: Municipal Complex Feedback
Date: Friday, August 7, 2020 11:36:50 AM

Dear Mayor and Council,
.
Please read this at the August 11th meeting.

My biggest issue with the Municipal Complex is that we should have
already built it.   Let's start with the Police Department.   Them being
in what is basically a mobile home is embarrassing.   It has no sound
isolation and does not seem to be very secure.   I know one of the goals
has been to get our department accredited and it is impossible to do so
in that facility.

Next, City Hall every time I walk through it reminds me of my old house
where we had shelving in every available space because it is way too
small for our needs.    One of the reasons we moved to Parker was to
have enough space.   Let's extend that same courtesy to our city staff.
   I know that some of the city records are stored off-site in the
basement of a church.   Records should all be stored on city property
for security reasons.

Finally, Parker has badly needed a place for meetings and events. I'm
excited for the Annex.   In addition to the Annex, I hope that you all
will allow the public to reserve the conference room in City Hall that
has a door to the lobby.

I find the costs and bond package to be acceptable.   Please vote to put
this on the ballot.

Yours Truly,

Billy Barron
6707 Overbrook Drive
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